Other Credits (5,333) (9,503)

LIABILITIES
Suppliers (70,084) (27,309)

Payroll and Related Taxes 10,449 9,729

Taxes Payable (1,853) (1,004)

Accounts Payable (233) (1,723)

Income Tax and Social Contribution Paid (2,014) (7,730)

Interest Paid on Borrowings and Financing (4,582) (5,676)

Cash flow from investing activities (65,336) (62,720)

Financial applications  20 14,027

Investments (1,382) -

Purchase of Property, Plant and Equipment (63,974) (76,747)

Cash Flow from Financing Activities 173,459 (55,261)

Borrowings and Financing 200,000 -

Repayment of borrowings and financing (26,781) (55,437)

Capital increase  249 1,149

Transaction costs of shares issuance  - (973)

Dividends  (9) -

Free Cash Flow, Net  143,948 (175,747)

Cash BoP 185,411 673,672

Cash EoP 329,359 497,925

24

Petz Group 1Q23
Change

 R$ thousands, unless otherwise stated  IAS 17   IFRS 16

Gross Revenue from Products and Services 912,875 912,875 -

Taxes and other Deductions (145,994) (145,994) -

Net Revenue from Products and Services 766,881 766,881 -

Cost of Goods Sold and Services Rendered (403,398) (403,398) -

Gross Profit 363,483 363,483 -

Operating Revenue (Expenses) (349,691) (334,149) (15,542)

Selling (245,243) (232,259) (12,984)

General & Administrative (90,297) (88,692) (1,605)

Other Operating Income (expenses), net (14,151) (13,198) (953)

Operating Profit before Financial Income 13,792 29,334 (15,542)

Financial Results (3,146) (25,818) 22,672

Financial Income  11,488 11,488 -

Financial Expenses (14,634) (37,306) 22,672

Earnings before Income Tax and Social Contribution 10,646 3,516 7,130

Income Tax and Social Contribution (3,769) (1,344) (2,425)

Net profit 6,877 2,172 4,705

Petz Group
1Q23 1Q22

 R$ thousands, unless otherwise stated

Earnings Before Interest Tax (EBIT) 29,334 24,644

(+) Depreciation & Amortization 39,464 27,554

(+) Depreciation – Right of Use (CPC 06 (R2)/IFRS 16) 39,020 32,606

EBITDA 107,818 84,804

(+) Rental Expenses (53,307) (42,587)

EBITDA 54,511 42,217

(-) Stock Option Plan (SOP) 6,229 7,816

(-) PP&E Write-off - 1

(-) Right of use (CPC 06 (R2)/IFRS 16) Write-off (740) -

(-) Non-recurring results 4,981 2,001

(-) Non-recurring income - -

(-) Non-recurring expenses 4,981 2,001

Adjusted EBITDA 64,981 52,035

25

Petz Group 1Q23
Change

 R$ thousands, unless otherwise stated  IAS 17   IFRS 16

ASSETS
Current Assets 1,187,696 1,186,496 1,200

 Cash & Cash Equivalents 329,359 329,359 -

Financial applications  - - -

Accounts Receivable 330,503 330,503 -

Inventories 383,697 383,697 -

Recoverable Taxes and Contributions 118,355 118,355 -

Other Credits 25,782 24,582 1,200

Noncurrent Assets 1,610,656 2,562,222 (951,566)

Other Credits  30,882 30,882 -

Recoverable Taxes and Contributions 22,174 22,174 -

Deferred Income Tax and Social Contribution 17,645 56,725 (39,080)

Property, Plant and Equipment 808,941 1,733,663 (924,722)

Intangible Assets 731,014 718,778 12,236

Total Assets 2,798,352 3,748,718 (950,366)

LIABILITIES & SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Current Liabilities 548,479 652,933 (104,454)

Suppliers 289,258 289,258 -

Loans, Financing and Debentures 72,202 72,202 -

Payroll and Related Taxes 86,527 86,527 -

Taxes Payable 39,001 39,001 -

Dividends Payable 12,018 12,018 -

Accounts payable for the acquisition of subsidiaries 11,537 11,537 -

Other Payable 36,159 13,998 22,161

Loyalty Program 1,777 1,777 -

Leasing Right of Use Payable (IFRS 16) - 126,615 (126,615)

Non-current Liabilities 323,360 1,245,890 (922,530)

Loans, Financing and Debentures 214,391 214,391 -

Accounts payable for the acquisition of subsidiaries 91,322 91,322

Other Payable 1,237 1,237

Provisions for Civil and Labor Risks 16,410 16,410 -

Leasing Right of Use Payable (IFRS 16) - 922,530 (922,530)

Shareholders’ Equity 1,926,513 1,849,895 76,618

Capital 1,725,365 1,725,365 -

Capital Reserves 39,505 39,505 -

Reserve for Options Granted 47,904 47,904 -

Special Goodwill Reserve 24,825 24,825 -

Equity adjustment (129,594) (129,594)

Profit Reserves 218,508 141,890 76,618

Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity 2,798,352 3,748,718 (950,366)

26

Petz Group 1Q23
Change

 R$ thousands, unless otherwise stated IAS 17  IFRS 16

Cash Flow from Operating Activities 35,825 83,374 (47,549)

Profit Before Income Tax and Social Contribution 10,646 3,516 7,130

Depreciation & Amortization 40,045 39,530 515

Depreciation – Right of Use (CPC 06 (R2)/IFRS 16) - 39,020 (39,020)

Interest Expenses – Right of use (CPC 06 (R2)/IFRS 16) - 24,530 (24,530)

Allowance for Inventory Losses (125) (125) -

Recognized options granted 6,229 6,229 -

Interest on Loans and Financing 4,855 4,855 -

PP&E Write-off 3 3 -

Right of use (CPC 06 (R2)/IFRS 16) Write-off - (740) 740

Loyalty Program (1,364) (1,364) -

Provision for Civil and Labor Risks 317 317 -

Interest from Financial Applications - - -

Monetary restatement on income tax and social contribution - - -

Interest in accounts payable to selling shareholders 3,119 3,119 -

Depreciation & Amortization - Refund of Improvements (66) (66) -

ASSETS

Accounts Receivables (2,215) (2,215) -

Inventory 44,519 44,519 -

Recoverable Taxes and Contributions 3,512 3,512 -

Other Credits (5,333) (5,333) -

LIABILITIES

Suppliers (70,084) (70,084) -

Payroll and Related Taxes 10,449 10,449 -

Taxes Payable (1,853) (1,853) -

Accounts Payable (233) 1,482 (1,715)

Income Tax and Social Contribution Paid (2,014) (2,014) -

Interest Paid on Borrowings and Financing (4,582) (4,582) -

Interest Paid on Right of Use (CPC 06 (R2)/IFRS 16) - (9,331) 9,331

Cash flow from investing activities (65,336) (65,336) -

Financial applications  20 20 -

Investments (1,382) (1,382) -

Purchase of Property, Plant and Equipment (63,974) (63,974) -

Cash Flow from Financing Activities 173,459 125,910 47,549

Debt Capitalization 200,000 200,000 -

Repayment of borrowings and financing (26,781) (26,781) -

Capital increase  249 249 -

Dividends  (9) (9) -

Payment of Right of Use (CPC 06 (R2)/IFRS 16) - (47,549) 47,549

Free Cash Flow, Net  143,948 143,948 -

Cash BoP 185,411 185,411 -

Cash EoP 329,359 329,359 -

27

Petz Standalone refers to Petz metrics, including the acquisitions Cansei de Ser Gato and Cão Cidadão (unless otherwise
stated).

 Same-Store-Sales (SSS) – SSS includes (i) sales of products and services by physical stores functioning for more than
12 months, (ii) Omnichannel sales (Pick-up and Ship-from-Store) of physical stores operating for over 12 months and
(iii) e-commerce sales (shipped from the DC directly to the customer).

 Digital Gross Revenue  – Considers all sales made on the Petz website and mobile app, as well as sales through partner